

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
DOCKET NO. 11-17916**

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN, JOHN DOE 1 and JOSEPH SHEER, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC., INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT
LEASING, INC. CHAD KILLIBREW and JERRY MOYES,

Defendants-Appellees

On Petition from an Order of the United States District Court

For the District of Arizona

Case No. CV-10-899-PHX-JWS

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

SUSAN MARTIN
JENNIFER KROLL
MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C.
1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 2010
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
Facsimile: (602) 240-2345
smartin@martinbonnett.com
jkroll@martinbonnett.com

DAN GETMAN
GETMAN & SWEENEY PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
dgetman@getmansweeney.com

EDWARD TUDDENHAM
228 W. 137th St.
New York, New York 10030
(212) 234-5953
etudden@prismnet.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

II. LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE REQUIRES THIS COURT TO FOLLOW THE PRIOR PANEL OPINION.....9

III. THE FAA REQUIRES A COURT TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE ACT APPLIES BEFORE INVOKING THE ACT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION.....11

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....23

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

ADDENDUM.....follows main brief

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Techs, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	16, 19, 20
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	11, 13-15,18
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostics Sys., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).	19, 20
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	16
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	16
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle International, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Harden v. Roadway Package Systems, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 14
<i>Howsam v. Dean Whitter Reynods, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	16
<i>In Re: Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. U.S.</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 691 F.2d 438 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Milgard Tempering, Inc. v. Selas Corp. of Am.</i> , 902 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	12
<i>Old Person v. Brown</i> , 312 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>OOIDA v. Swift Transporation Co. Inc.</i> , 288 F.Supp.2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	3
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers v. C.R.England, Inc.</i> , 325 F.Supp. 2d 1252, (D. Utah 2004)	4

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395 (1967) 11, 14, 18

Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson, ___U.S.___, 130 S.Ct. 2772 (2010)
.....12, 13, 16-19

Republic of Nicaragua v. Standard Fruit Co., 937 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991)14

Silk v. Aden, 352 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2003)15

Simula Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc., 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20

Tinder v. Pinkerton Security, 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002).....3

United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe, 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000).....9

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp., 120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1997).....4

Wilson v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 103 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1996).....6

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et. seq..... *passim*

Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. §206)2

18 U.S.C. §15892

28 U.S.C. §13311

28 U.S.C. §13671

28 U.S.C. §1292(b) 1, 5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §12-1517 1,4,11

Other Authorities

S.Rep. No. 68-536, at 2 (1924)13

Rules

Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure2
